

No. 11-210

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

XAVIER ALVAREZ

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOSEPH F. PALMER
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. Section 704(b) prohibits only knowingly false statements that reasonably can be understood as assertions of fact	15
II. Knowingly false factual statements are entitled at most to limited First Amendment protection, and they may accordingly be restricted so long as the restriction serves an important government interest and provides adequate breathing space to fully protected speech	18
A. Knowingly false statements of fact are entitled at most to limited First Amendment protection	18
B. The Court has approved content-based restrictions on false statements of fact in a variety of contexts without applying strict scrutiny	20
1. The Court has consistently applied the breathing space approach to various restrictions on false factual statements	20
a. Defamation	21
b. False-light invasion of privacy	24
c. Intentional infliction of emotional distress	25
d. Fraud	26
e. Demonstrably false campaign promises	26
f. Liability for baseless lawsuits	27

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The Court’s decisions establish the attributes of a constitutionally permissible restriction on false factual statements	28
C. Congress has enacted numerous statutes prohibiting false statements of fact, and this Court has never suggested that such statutes would be invalid unless they were able to withstand strict scrutiny	29
D. Against this backdrop, the court of appeals was wrong to apply strict scrutiny to Section 704(b)	33
III. Section 704(b) serves a compelling interest and provides adequate breathing space to fully protected speech, and it is therefore constitutional	36
A. The government has a compelling interest in protecting the integrity of the military honors system	37
B. Section 704(b) provides adequate breathing space to fully protected speech	46
1. Section 704(b) does not chill any protected speech	47
2. Even assuming that Section 704(b) risked chilling some protected speech, the prohibition extends no further than necessary	49
C. Section 704(b) does not unconstitutionally restrict legitimate self-expression	51
D. Section 704(b) is not unconstitutional as applied to petitioner	52
IV. Section 704(b) also can be upheld under strict scrutiny	54

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	56
Appendix – Statutory provision	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. pending, No. 11-535 (filed Oct. 25, 2011)	54
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	27
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998)	30, 33
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	19, 33, 54
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	19, 21, 26, 27
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	54, 55
<i>Cantrell v. Forest City Publ’g Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 245 (1974)	24, 25
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) ...	24
<i>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</i> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	26
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	8, 18
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 270 (2010)	53, 54
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	30

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	18, 21, 25, 26
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	21, 26, 35, 47, 48
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010)	17
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	30
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	53
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	48
<i>Milkovich v. Lorian Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	22, 23, 28
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	23
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	48
<i>Rickert v. State Pub. Disclosure Comm’n</i> , 168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007)	53
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	46
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	31
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	17
<i>State ex rel. Public Disclosure Comm’n v. 119 Vote No! Comm.</i> , 957 P.2d 691 (Wash. 1998)	53
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	45, 46
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	48
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	22, 51

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	19, 21, 24, 25, 28
<i>United Seniors Ass’n v. SSA</i> , 423 F.3d 397 (4th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1162 (2006)	31
<i>United States v. Avila</i> , 47 M.J. 490 (1998)	43
<i>United States v. Bramblett</i> , 348 U.S. 503 (1955)	30
<i>United States v. Bushrod</i> , 763 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>United States v. Debrow</i> , 346 U.S. 374 (1953)	30
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993)	30
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	45
<i>United States v. Gilliland</i> , 312 U.S. 86 (1941)	30
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	50
<i>United States v. Lepowitch</i> , 318 U.S. 702 (1943)	31
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 699 F.2d 177 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 836 (1083)	31
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984)	30
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	8, 19, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	31, 33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	15
<i>United States v. Yermian</i> , 468 U.S. 63 (1984)	29, 30
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	19, 21, 47
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	17

VIII

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const., Amend. I (Free Speech Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 18, 1 Stat. 116	30
Act of Dec. 21, 1861, 12 Stat. 329-330	4
Act of Feb. 24, 1923, ch. 110, 42 Stat. 1286	6, 43
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 704, 62 Stat. 732	16
18 U.S.C. 704	2
18 U.S.C. 704(a)	6, 16, 43, 45
Stolen Valor Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-437, 120 Stat. 3266:	
§ 2, 120 Stat. 3266	6, 7, 55
§ 2(1), 120 Stat. 3266	16, 17, 42
§ 2(3), 120 Stat. 3266	44, 45
18 U.S.C. 704(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 704(c)	2
18 U.S.C. 704(c)(1)	7
18 U.S.C. 704(d)	2
10 U.S.C. 934	43
10 U.S.C. 3741	4, 40
10 U.S.C. 3742	4, 40
10 U.S.C. 3744(c)	41
10 U.S.C. 3746	4
10 U.S.C. 6242	4
10 U.S.C. 6245	4
10 U.S.C. 6249	41
18 U.S.C. 709	31
18 U.S.C. 712	31
18 U.S.C. 911	31

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 912	31
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(6)	30
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(1)(A)	30
18 U.S.C. 1001	14, 29, 30, 50
18 U.S.C. 1001(a)	29
18 U.S.C. 1014 (Supp. IV 2010)	33
18 U.S.C. 1015	30
18 U.S.C. 1027	31
18 U.S.C. 1621	30
18 U.S.C. 1623	30
20 U.S.C. 1097(b)	31
22 U.S.C. 2778(c) (Supp. IV 2010)	30
36 U.S.C. 40501	43
36 U.S.C. 40502	43
38 U.S.C. 1560	6
42 U.S.C. 1320b-10(a)	32
42 U.S.C. 1973i(c)	31
 Miscellaneous:	
Air Force Policy Directive 36-28 (Aug. 1, 1997)	4, 38
Armed Forces Information Service, U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Armed Forces Decorations and Awards</i> (1992)	3
Army Reg. 600-8-22 (Dec. 11, 2006)	4, 5, 38
Pam Belluck, <i>On a Sworn Mission Seeking Pretenders To Military Heroism</i> , New York Times, Aug. 10, 2001, available at 2001 WLNR 3382421	44

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009)	16
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. 72 (1861)	39
Congressional Medal of Honor Soc'y, <i>Archive</i> <i>Statistics</i> , http://www.cmohs.org/medal-statistics.php	40
151 Cong. Rec. 25,769-25,770 (2005)	6
157 Cong. Rec. H3108 (daily ed. May 5, 2011)	7
<i>Examination of Criteria for Awards and</i> <i>Decorations: Hearing Before the Military</i> <i>Personnel Subcomm. of the House Comm. on</i> <i>Armed Services</i> , 109th Cong., 2d Sess. (2006)	5, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
Tom Farmer, <i>Dishonorable Decoration; Marine's</i> <i>Unearned Medal Exposed</i> , Boston Herald, Feb. 10, 2004, available at 2004 WLNR 401638	44
<i>General Orders of George Washington Issued at</i> <i>Newburgh on the Hudson, 1782-1783</i> (Edward C. Boynton ed., 1883; reprint 1909)	3, 39
H.R. 1775, 112th Cong., 1st Sess. (2011)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 1484, 67th Cong., 4th Sess. (1923)	43
H.R. Rep. No. 652, 110th Cong., 2d Sess. (2008)	55
Jeff Long, <i>Illinois Targets Military Plate Liars</i> , Chicago Tribune, Dec. 27, 2005, available at 2005 WLNR 23506611	44
<i>Making a Sham of Military Honors</i> , Virginian-Pilot and Ledger-Star, Aug. 9, 2004, available at 2004 WLNR 3452826	44

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Man Held in Cole County on Old Warrant Charged for Wearing Fake Medal of Honor, July 12, 2002, Jefferson City News-Tribune, available at 2002 WLNR 15346628</i>	44
Marine Corps Order 1650.19J (Feb. 5, 2001)	4, 5, 38, 40
Charles P. McDowell, <i>Military and Naval Decorations of the United States</i> (1984)	39
Office of the Under Sec’y of Defense, <i>Report to the Senate and House Armed Services Committees on a Searchable Military Valor Decorations Database</i> (2009)	50, 55
13 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	16, 17
<i>Probation for Phony Medals Claims, Bucks County Courier Times, Sept. 19, 2004, available at 2004 WLNR 17336228</i>	44
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1979)	17
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1976)	24
Senate Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., <i>Medal of Honor Recipients 1861-1973 (Comm. Print 1973)</i>	6, 37, 39, 41, 43
SECNAV Instruction 1650.1H (Aug. 22, 2006)	4, 5, 38
S. Rep. No. 240, 64th Cong., 1st Sess. (1916)	5
The Institute of Heraldry, Office of the Administrative Assistant to the Sec’y of the Army, <i>Military Decorations</i> , http://www.tioh. hqda.pentagon.mil/awards/decorations.aspx (Last visited Nov. 30, 2011)	4
U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>Manual of Military Decorations and Awards</i> , No. 1348.33-V1 (2010)	4, 5, 41
